

No. 24-60040

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

INTUIT INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND VACATUR**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

ELIZABETH MILITO
ROB SMITH
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for the NFIB Small Business
Legal Center, Inc.*

April 22, 2024

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Attorney of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch St
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Multi-Layer Tenure Protections for FTC ALJs are Unconstitutional.....	4
A. FTC ALJs are Inferior Officers who Exercise Significant Executive Power.....	6
B. FTC ALJs are Triply Insulated from the President’s Removal Authority.	8
C. The FTC’s Counterarguments are Unavailing.....	11
II. The Unconstitutional Tenure Protections for ALJs Create a Structural Defect in FTC Adjudications.....	13
A. Structural Errors Require Automatic Vacatur.....	13
B. The Unconstitutional Removal Protections for ALJs Infect the Framework of the Adjudication and Thus Create Structural Error.....	14
C. The FTC Misconstrued Precedent in Requiring Intuit to Prove that it was Prejudiced by a Structural Error.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>Bandimere v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	15
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	12
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 959 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Cochran v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8

Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....15, 16

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....*passim*

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....6

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....15

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....6

In re Intuit Inc.,
FTC No. 9408 (Sept. 6, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3Q7uznq>21

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Landry v. FDIC,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018).....*passim*

McCoy v. Louisiana,
584 U.S. 414 (2018).....13, 14, 18

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....6

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....5

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....4, 14, 16

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....17

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....*passim*

Shinseki v. Sanders,
 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....14

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....16

In re Trans Union Corp.,
 129 F.T.C. 471 (2000)8

Tumey v. Ohio,
 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....15

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....12

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....14, 16

United States v. Jones,
 935 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019)13

Vasquez v. Hillary,
 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....18, 20, 21

Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville,
 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....20

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
 582 U.S. 286 (2017).....13, 14, 17, 18

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....15, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 13, 4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 26

U.S. Const. art. II, § 33, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(c)7
 5 U.S.C. § 557(b)7
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....14
 5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)9
 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)9, 10
 15 U.S.C. § 4110

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 3.38(b) (2015).....7
 16 C.F.R. § 3.42(c) (2015).....6, 7
 17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)12

Other Authorities

1 *Annals of Cong.* (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)5
 Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act* (1947).....15
 The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)11
 Maureen K. Ohlhausen, *Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?*, 12 J. Competition L. & Econ. 623 (2016).....8
 Rules of Practice, 88 Fed. Reg. 42872 (July 5, 2023)7
